DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL
INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION

P.0O. Box 690, Jefferson City, Mo. 65102-0690
In re: )
) Examination No. 0906-23-TGT
Sentry Insurance a Mutual Company (NAIC #24988) )

ORDER OF THE DIRECTOR

AW .
NOW. on this @ day of SUNE . 2011, Director John M. Huff, after consideration and

review of the market conduct examination report of Sentry Insurance a Mutual Company (NAIC
#24988). (hereafter referred to as “the Company”) report numbered 0906-23-TGT, prepared and
submitted by the Division of Insurance Market Regulation pursuant to §374.205.3(3)(a), RSMo, and the
Stipulation of Settlement (“Stipulation™), does hereby adopt such report as filed. After consideration and
review of the Stipulation, report, relevant workpapers, and any written submissions or rebuttals, the
findings and conclusions of such report is deemed to be the Director’s findings and conclusions
accompanying this order pursuant to §374.205.3(4). RSMo.

This order, issued pursuant to §§374.205.3(4) and 374.280, RSMo and §374.046.15. RSMo (Cum.
Supp. 2010), is in the public interest

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that, the Company and the Division of Insurance Market
Regulation having agreed to the Stipulation, the Director does hereby approve and agree to the
Stipulation.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Company shall not engage in any of the violations of law and
regulations set forth in the Stipulation and shall implement procedures to place the Company in full
compliance with the requirements in the Stipulation and the statutes and regulations of the State of

Missouri and to maintain those corredive actions at all times
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Company shall pay, and the Department of Insurance,
Financial Institutions and Professional Registration, State of Missouri, shall accept, the Voluntary

Forfeiture of $5,200, payable to the Missoun State School Fund.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of my office in
Jefferson City, Missouri, this_%07# _day of SUA4 , 2011.

& ﬁm;lll\

John M. Huff—
C____—Director
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DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL
INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION

P.0O. Box 690, Jefferson City, Mo. 66102-0690

TO:  Sentry Insurance a Mutual Company
1800 North Point Drive
Stevens Point, W1 54481-1283

RE: Sentry Insurance a Mutual Company (NAIC #24988)
Missouri Market Conduct Examination #0906-23-TGT

STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT
AND VOLUNTARY FORFEITURE

It is hereby stipulated and agreed by John M. Huff, Director of the Missouri Department of
Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration. hereinafter referred to as "Director,"
and Sentry Insurance a Mutual Company (NAIC #24988), (hereafter referred to as “Sentry”), as
follows:

WHEREAS, John M. Huff is the Director of the Missouri Department of Insurance,
Financial-[nslituliens and Professional Registration (hereafier referred to as “the Department™), an
agency of the State of Missouri, created and established for administering and enforcing all laws in
relation to insurance companies doing business in the State in Missouri; and

WHEREAS. Seﬁtry has been granted a certificate of authority to transact the business of
insurance in the State-of Missouri: and

WHEREAS. the Department conducted a Market Conduct Examination of Sentry and
prepared report number 0906-23-TGT: and

WHEREAS, the report of the Market Conduct Examination revealed that:

1. In some instances, Sentry used advertising materials that offered reward points in
exchange for a policy quotation, in violation of §375.936(9). RSMo.



2 In some instances, Sentry filed rating schedule categories that were not in compliance
with Missouri Missouri law, in violation of §§287.945, 287.947, 287.955, RSMo, 20 CSR 500-
6.950, and DIFP Bulletin 97-03.

3. In one instance, Sentry accepted an application that included an answer to the
prohibited question regarding the applicant’s prior coverage being declined, cancelled, or non-
renewed, in violation of §375.936(11)(f), RSMo, 20 CSR 500-9.100, and DIFP Bulletin 94-04.

4, In one instance, Sentry cancelled a private passenger automobile policy for an
improper reason, in violation of §379.114, RSMo.

3. In one instance, Sentry failed to maintain evidence of the proof of mailing for the
declination of another policy, in violation of §379.120, RSMo.

6. In one instance, Sentry failed to provide the examiners with documentation that a
notice of non-renewal was sent to the Missouri Department of Revenue, in violation of
§§374.205.2(2), 379.321.6 and 379.336, RSMo, 20 CSR 100-8.040(2) and (3), and 20 CSR 500-
2.300(5)(A).

y [n some instances, Sentry failed to disclose all pertinent benefits and coverages that
were available to the insured, in violation of §375.1007(1), RSMo, and 20 CSR 100-1.020(1).

8. [n some instances, Sentry failed to indicate in the claim notes the reasons why its
claims were not paid and were closed without payment, in violation of §§374.205 and 375.1007(4),
RSMo, 20 CSR 100-1.050 and 20 CSR 300-2.200(3)(B) (as replaced by 20 CSR 100-8.040(3)(B),
eff. 7/30/08).

WHEREAS, Sentry hereby agrees to take remedial action bringing it into compliance with
the statutes and regulations of Missouri and agrees to maintain those corrective actions at all times,
to reasonably assure that the errors noted in the above-referenced market conduct examination

reports do not recur.

WHEREAS, Sentry is of the position that this Stipulation of Settlement and Voluntary
Forfeiture is a compromise of disputed factual and legal allegations, and that payment of a forfeiture

is merely to resolve the disputes and avoid litigation; and

WHEREAS, Sentry, after being advised by legal counsel, does hereby voluntarily and
knowingly waive any and all rights for procedural requirements, including notice and an opportunity
for a hearing, which may have otherwise applied to the above referenced Market Conduct

Examination: and



WHEREAS, Sentry hereby agrees to the imposition of the ORDER of the Director and as a
result of Market Conduct Examination #0906-23-TGT further agrees, voluntarily and knowingly to
surrender and forfeit the sum of $5,200.

NOW, THEREFORE. in lieu of the institution by the Director of any action for the
SUSPENSION or REVOCATION of the Certificate(s) of Authority of Sentry to transact the business
of insurance in the State of Missouri or the imposition of other sanctions, Sentry does hereby
voluntarily and knowingly waive all rights to any hearing, does consent to the ORDER of the
Director and does surrender and forfeit the sum of $5,2000, such sum payable to the Missouri State

School Fund, in accordance with §374.280, RSMo.

o Pk W O MR

President
Sentry Insurance a Mutual Company
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FOREWORD

This is a targeted market conduct examination report of Sentry Insurance a Mutual Company (the
“Company™), (NAIC Code # 24988). This examination was conducted at the DIFP offices
located in St. Louis, Missouri.

This examination report is generally a report by exception. However, failure to criticize specific
practices, procedures, products, or files does not constitute approval thereof by the DIFP.

During this examination, the examiners cited errors made by the Company. Statutory citations
were as of the examination period unless otherwise noted.

When used in this report:

“Company” or “Sentry” refers to Sentry Insurance a Mutual Company:
“CSR" refers to the Missouri Code of State Regulation;

“DIFP” refers to the Missouri Department of Insurance, Financial
Institutions and Professional Registration:

“Director” refers to the Director of the Missouri Department of Insurance,
Financial Institutions and Professional Registration;

“Division” refers to the Department of Labor, Division of Workers’
Compensation;

“NAIC” refers to the National Association of Insurance Commissioners;
“NCCI” refers to the National Council on Compensation Insurance; and
“RSMo” refers to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.



SCOPE OF EXAMINATION

The DIFP has authority to conduct this examination pursuant to, but not limited to, §§374.110,
374.190, 374.205, 375.445, 375.938, and 375.1009, RSMo.

The purpose of this examination was to determine if the Company complied with Missouri
statutes and DIFP regulations and to consider whether the Company’s operations are consistent
with the public interest. The primary period covered by this review is January 1, 2006, through
February 6, 2009, unless otherwise noted. However, errors outside of this time period
discovered during the course of the examination may also be included in the report.

The examination was a targeted examination involving the following business functions and
lines of business: claims, complaints, underwriting, and terminations for private passenger
automobile, commercial automobile, business owners, and workers compensation policies.

The examination was conducted in accordance with the standards in the NAIC's Market
Regulation Handbook. As such, the examiners utilized the benchmark error rate guidelines from
the Market Regulation Handbook when conducting reviews that applied a general business
practice standard. The NAIC benchmark for underwriting and trade practices is ten percent
(10%). The NAIC benchmark error rate for claims practices is seven percent (7%). Error rates
exceeding these benchmarks are presumed to indicate a general business practice. The
benchmark error rates were not utilized, however, for reviews not applying the general business
practice standard.

In performing this examination, the examiners only reviewed a sample of the Company’s
practices, procedures, products and files. Therefore, some noncompliant practices, procedures,
products and files may not have been discovered. As such, this report may not fully reflect all of
the practices and procedures of the Company. As indicated previously, failure to identify or
criticize improper or noncompliant business practices in this state or other jurisdictions does not
constitute acceptance of such practices.




COMPANY PROFILE

The Company provided the following company profile to the examiners.

Hardware Dealers Mutual Fire Insurance Company of Wisconsin was incorporated on June 10,
1903.

The Company commenced business on April 8, 1904.

In response to a Wisconsin licensing restriction against a company writing both property and
casualty, Wisconsin Hardware Limited Mutual Liability Insurance Company was incorporated
on December 19, 1913 and commenced business on August 15, 1914.

At a meeting of policyholders in 1920, the name of Wisconsin Hardware Limited Mutual
Liability Insurance Company was changed to Wisconsin Hardware Casualty Company.

The Hardware companies adopted the trade name of "Sentry Insurance" with the Captain John
Parker corporate logo in 1962.

In 1966, The Hardware companies acquired the stock of Dairyland Insurance Company.

Hardware Dealers Mutual Fire Insurance Company of Wisconsin and Wisconsin Hardware
Casualty Company were merged into Hardware Mutual Casualty Company of Wisconsin in
1970. The name of the Company was changed to Sentry Insurance a Mutual Company in
1971.

With the approval of the Massachusetts Insurance Division in 1974, Middlesex Mutual
Insurance Company and its subsidiary, Patriot General Insurance Company, was acquired by
Sentry. Middlesex Mutual was subsequently converted to a stock company.

In 1999, the Company acquired 100% of John Deere Insurance Group and its subsidiary and
affiliated insurance companies and agencies.

The Company acquired 100% of Viking Insurance Company and Peak Property and Casualty
Insurance Corporation from Orion Auto, Inc., a subsidiary of Royal & SunAlliance USA, Inc.
in 2005.

The Company is licensed in all 50 states, the District of Columbia, Canada, Puerto Rico,
Guam, the U.S. Virgin Islands and American Samoa. Its products are distributed primarily
through direct writer sales representatives.

The Company is licensed by the DIFP under Chapter 379, RSMo, to write property and
casualty insurance in Missouri as set forth in its Certificate of Authority.
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